basis of one rights services business, and to
share for every strengthen the Company’s
two existing Shares existing investments in

financial service industry
which include the trading
of securities, provision
of finance, insurance
business and investment
holding.

Note: Pursuant to a conditional convertible notes placing agreement dated 20 November 2006 entered into between the
Company and a placing agent in relation to the placing of convertible notes with principal amount of HK$300 million,
convertible notes of HK$100 million have been placed on a fully underwritten basis. Convertible notes of up to HK$200
million to be placed on a best effort was not proceed as a result of the termination of this placing agreement on 16
February 2007 as announced by the Company on 21 February 2007. The convertible notes amounting to HK$100 million
have been (i) redeemed by the Company amounting to HK$45 million; and (ii) converted into the Shares by conversion
of HK$55 million by certain holders of the convertible notes.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
As at the date of Immediately after

Shareholder this announcement completion of the Placing
Number Number

of Shares % of Shares %

Directors and their
associates (Note 1) 55,500,000 1.12 55,500,000 1.02

Parkson Group
Limited (Note 2) 300,000,000 6.08 300,000,000 5.52

Willie International
Holdings Limited (Note 3) 322,518,000 6.53 322,518,000 5.94

Public Shareholders:
– The Placees – – 494,000,000 9.09
– Others 4,260,742,473 86.27 4,260,742,473 78.43

Total 4,938,760,473 100.00 5,432,760,473 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew, being a Director, and his wife have personal interests in 30,000,000 Shares and 3,000,000
Shares respectively; Ms. Kwok Wai Ming, being another Director, has a personal interest in 22,500,000 Shares.

2. Mr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew, being a Director, beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Parkson Group Limited.

3. The shares of Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 273) are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.

NEW GENERAL MANDATES
At the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 2 April 2007, the Shareholders approved, among